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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 129

AN ACT toamend 93.23 (1) (e), 125.51 (10), 125.53 (1) and 125.69 (1) (b) 1 tocesndate 125.69 (1) (b) 5. of the
statutestelating to: temporary alcohol beverages licenses issued fgrdainds and eligibility for state aid for fairs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in report,each fair shall be paid 100%, tbe prorated per
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: centagepf the aid due the preceding year
SecTioN 2. 125.51 (10) of the statutes is amentied
SecTion 1. 93.23(1) (e) of the statutes is amended read:
toread: 125.51(10) TemMPORARY LICENSES. Notwithstanding
93.23(1) (e) Not later than 30 days after the cloe  S. 125.68 (3),temporary “Class B” licenses may be
the fair each year the county clerk, or the person issuedto bona fideclubs, to county or local fair associa
appointedo file the statements under this paragraph by tionsor agricultural societies, to churches, lodgesoaf
the county board, agricultural socigtyassociation, or  etiesthat have been in existentar at least 6 months
boardclaiming state aid, shall filwith the department,  beforethe date of application and to posts of veterans’
onforms provided by the departmean itemized state organizationsuthorizing the sale of wine in an original
mentverified onoath, showing net premiums actually packagecontainer or bottle doy the glass if the wine is
paidor to be paid at the preceding fauhich must corre dispensediirectly from an original package, contaioer
spondwith uniform premium lists and other require bottleat a particular picnic @imilar gathering, at a meet
mentsunder par(a). The statement shall also include a ing of the post, or during a fasonducted by the fair asso
statementhat at thefair all gambling devices whatso  ciationor agricultural society The amount of the fee for
ever, the sale of intoxicating liquors, excepting-fer the license shall be $10, excefitat no fee may be
mentedmalt beverage, as defined in s. 125.02 (6), and chargedto a person who at treame time applies for a
wine, as defined in s. 125.02 (223nd exhibitions of  temporaryClass “B” license under s. 125.26 (6) for the
immoral character were prohibited and excluded from sameevent. A license issued to a countydistrict fair
the fairgrounds and all adjacent grounds under the licenseghe entire fagrounds where the fair is being eon
authority or control of the county board, agricultural ductedand allpersons engaging in retail sales of wine
society,association, or board claimirsgate aid. On or  from leased stands on the faiounds. The county or dis
beforeDecember 31 of thgear in which the fair is held, trict fair to which the license is issued may lease stands
the person filing thestatements under this paragraph shall on the faigrounds to persons who may engage in retail
furnishthe department a statement of receipts and dis salesof wine from the stands while the fair is being held.
bursementsattendance, and any other information that If a county or district fair leases any stand twiery
the department requires. Upon receipt of tegquired holdinga permit under s. 125.53, in addition to making

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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retail sales of wine from the leased staihe, winery may
provide taste samples anywhere on thedaunds of
wine manufactured by the wineryNot more than 2
licensegnay beissued under this subsection to any club,
countyor local fairassociation, agricultural association,
church,lodge,society or veterans post in any 12—month
period.

SecTion 3. 125.53 (1) othe statutes is amended to
read:

125.53(1) The department shall issue only to a
manufacturingvinery in this state that holds a vatidr
tificate issued undes. 73.03 (50) a winery permit autho
rizing the manufacture and bottling of wine on the prem
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blendedon the winery premises directly hee “Class A”
or “Class B” premises and mayferf thetaste samples on
the“Class A” or “Class B” premisesA winery holding
a permit under this section may also make retail sales and
provide taste samples onounty or district fair fair
groundsasprovided in s. 125.51 (10), but this wine sold
at retail or provided as taste sampdtsll be purchased
from a wholesaler holding a permit under s. 125.54.
SecTioN 4. 125.69 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
125.69(1) (b) 1. Except as provided under-subd.
subds4. and 5.no intoxicating liqguor manufactureec
tifier, winery, out—of-state shipper permittee, or whole

isescovered by the permit for sale to wholesalers holding salermay hold any direct or indirect interest in any “Class

apermit under s. 125.54. A wingpgrmit also authorizes

B” license or permit or establishment or “Class C” license

the permittee to, on the winery premises and without or establishment and no “Class B” licensee or permittee

obtaininga rectifiets permit,possess intoxicating liquor
andmix or blend intoxicating liquor to produce wine sold
to wholesaler$olding a permit under s. 125.54. A win
ery holding a permit under this section majeofon the
premisestaste samples of winmanufactured on the

premisego persons who have attained the legal drinking

age. A permittee under thisection may also have either
one“Class A” license or one “Class Bitense, but not
both. The “ClassA” license or “Class B” license may

or “Class C” licensee may hold any direct or indirect
interestin a manufacturerectifier, winery, out—of-state
shipper,or wholesale permit or establishment.

SecTionN 5. 125.69 (1) (b) 5. of the statutescigated
toread:

125.69(1) (b) 5. A winery that has a permit under s.
125.53may make retail sales and provide taste samples
on county ordistrict fair faigrounds, as provided in s.
125.51(10), under a “Class B” license issued under s.

eitherbe issued for the winery premises or for real estate 125.51(10) to a county or local fair association.

ownedor leased byhe winery If a “Class A” or “Class
B” liquor license has also been issuethiwinery the
winery may provide winemanufactured, mixed, or

SecTion bm. Effective date.
(1) This act takes &dct on the first day of the 3rd
monthbeginning after publication.




